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Rick Stauffer

From: Klueter, David A <david.a.klueter@Imco.com>

Sent: Friday, December 19, 2008 8:21 AM

To: Horne, Kelly A.; Krebs, John

Cc: kfrench@ftc.gov; Martwinski, Thomas J; Thirukkonda, Murali; Scott Frey; Rick Stauffer;
Chanin, Noah; Blunt, Phillip S

Subject: RE: Issue With the November Process Run

Kelly ~

Noah confirmed at 10:30 pm last evening that 225,576 phone numbers are back in the Registry with an "active”
status. They will be included in any downloads requested today.

David

From: Kiueter, David A

Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2008 2:42 PM

To: 'Horne, Kelly A.'; 'Krebs, John'

Cc: Martwinski, Thomas J; Thirukkonda, Murali; 'Scott Frey'; ‘Rick Stauffer'; Chanin, Noah; Blunt, Phillip S
Subject: FW: Issue With the November Process Run

Kelly, John —

PossibleNow notified us today that the November drop file contained 225,000 phone numbers which should not have
been deleted from the DNC Registry. As they indicate in their message below, they have provided us with a file
containing all of the numbers. Noah is in the process of writing a program which will process this file and correct the
status field in the phones table. He plans on running this process tonight so that the phone numbers would be included in
any downloads initiated tomorrow.

As Rick writes below, PossibleNow is In the process of preparing an issue report which we should have by the end of the
day tomorrow. We will all be available to discuss the report at your convenience.

One of my concerns is what we can do to protect the telemarketers so that they are not dinged because of our
mistake. We can compare the list of phone numbers against the complaint database and identify any complalints filed
within the last five weeks, That should help us understand how big of an issue we have. We'll work with you to do
whatever we can to address both unhappy consumers and unhappy telemarketers.

David

From: Rick Stauffer [mailto:rstauffer@possibienow,com
Sent: Thursday, December 18, 2008 12:12 PM

To: Klueter, David A
Cc: Scott Fray; Chris Hoover; Bjorn Neider
Subject: Issue With the November Process Run

DEFENDANT'S g  DEPOSITION
EXHIBIT

DTX-463

Thursday, December 18, 2008

David,

Tuesday, when we completed the December process run and the monthly processing report, the report indicated a
potential Issue with the November drop file. Yesterday we researched the issue and uncovered the problem.
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As you know, we recently acquired additional historical data extending back to 2002 to add to our disconnect/reassign
database, That data was added to the database on October 20, 2008. We ran the November National DNC Registry drop
file from November 5 through November 12, 2008.

Shortly after we ran the November drop process, we discovered that an error that had occurred when we introduced
the 2002 data Into the database. The wrong dates had been used in a portion of the data upload.

We Immediately corrected the problem and did an assessment of the effect that the error would have had on the
November process run on the National DNC Registry. At the time, the QA team assessed that the upload date error
would have REDUCED the number of drops generated for the National list. This was not a concern at the time because
we knew the next month’s process would pick up any missed drops from the prlor month,

Also, two factors acted to mask the issue, First, since it was the first time we had delivered an incremental file {the prior
two months we had delivered full drop files), there was no prior incremental file to which to compare the size of the
November drops. Second, since we had just added new historical data to the disconnect/reassign database, we did not
yet know how the new data would affect the expected drop rate. Therefore, November drop rate did not raise a red
flag.

When the December report indicated a potential anomaly in the November results, we went back and did further
analysis. Yesterday we found that the 2002 data upload error actually worked in the opposite direction that we had
initially calculated. It actually produced false positives for the November drop cycle. It is now necessary to reinsert these
numbers back Into the Natlonal DNC Registry as soon as possible. The insert file has been posted to the regular FTP site
{filename: November_2008_Add_Back_File.zip). The total humber of phone numbers affected is 225,576. The total
exposure for these numbers was about five weeks.

We are developing a detailed issue report documenting the nature of the error, how and when it was discovered, what
we have done to fix the error to ensure that it does not happen again. We wiil send you the Issue report by end of day
tomarrow.

We deeply regret this error. Please let us know if there is anything else we can do to assist you in fixing this error. We
stand ready to join a call with the FTC to explain it if necessary.

Rick Stauffer
Chief Operating Officer

@] rPossELE i

4375 Rlver Green Parkway, Suite 200
Duluth, GA 30096

(770) 255-1020 Main
(770) 255-1088 Direct
rstauffer@possiblenow.com
www.possiblenow.com
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PossibleNOW Issue Report Form

Lockheed Martin November 2008 Process lssue

Current Date (mmfddlyyy): 12/22/08 | Form Name; LM NovOB Proc Issue Report | Total Issue Time: 36 days

List Names of those involved: Date & Time Issue Started to Occour
| Chris Hoover, Derik Crouch, Bob Peterson, (M/diyyyy h:mm am/pm);  November 12, 2008

Jeffrey O'Sheaf, John Housley

Date & Time Issue became known: Date & Time Issue Ended/Resolved:

(Midryyyy h:mm amipm): December 16, 2008 (Mfdtyyyy h:mm amfpm:  December 18, 2008

How was the issue reported: Issue was identified during the regular monthly analysis of the
processing data reports on the National DNC Registry after the December 2008 processing run
completed on 12/16/08. Chris Hoover reported the potential issue and began conducting research,
The final cause was determined on 12/18/08.

Chronology of the Issue:

October 20, 2008; A data upload error occurred in processing a one-time update to the disconnect/reassign
database to include historical records from 2002 through April 2004,

A database load issue occurred when the data team loaded the recently acquired 2002-2004 historical data into
the disconnect/ireassign database. The database load involved 104 files with twenty-three different data flelds,
including three separate date fields, One of the key flelds in the data load is the "Telco Issue Date.” This is the
date that positions the 411 add/delete transactions correctly In the historical sequence. During the load process,
the date populated into the “Telco Issue Date" was Incorrect. The date that was used in error was the
“Transaction Date", which was the date we received the data load from the 411 vendor. That date was October

3, 2008,

The effact of the data load error was that the 2002-2004 historical data was loaded into the historical database
in an Incorrect sequence. The error would make it appear that a person had moved Into a residence with a
10/3/08 Telco Issue Date when the actual move-in date was several years earlier (between 2002 and 2004).

The database load reported as completing successfully. Since this was a “one-time” data load process {(and not
the regular QA’d upload process) a process step was missed that should have caught the error at this point, A
data fleld cross-compare should have been conducted, but was not. This was a human error. The database
upload error was not detected on October 20" when it occurred.

Once the data was loaded incorrectly, the error was extremely difficult to catch, because the incorrect records
“looked"” like correct records and the incorrect cnes were a very small percentage of the database
(approximately 1%).

November §-November 12, 2008: National DNC Registry November process run.

The November process on the National DNC Registry was initiated on November 5" and it ran until November
12" The file was returned on November 12",

The output file was Inspected as usual, but all drop results that were Inspected appeared as normal correct
drops. In a monthly s¢rub process, all of the new household turnovers within the drop file will occur in a narrow
30-40 day range. And, often Telcos submit their data In batches, so the fact that a disproportionate number of
"household moves” appeared to occur on October 3" was not caught.
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PossibleNOW Issue Report Form

We inspected the November monthly drop report but it did not indicate an anomaly. Since the month-prlor
(October) National DNC Registry drop process had delivered a FULL drop file and the November process for
the first time dellvered an incremental drop file, there was no history of the slzes of "normal” incremental drop
files with which to compare the November flle. Also, with the recent integration of the 2002-2004 historical data,
we were expecting a relatively large incremental file. The size of the November drop file was consistent with
these expectations, so the size check did not indicate a problem.

November 17" 2008: Database upload error identified and fixed.

The database upload error was discovered on November 17", 2008, Processing another file generated an
unexpectedly few drops so the output was Investigated. The data upload error was traced and investigation on
this file indicated that the data upload Issue had "blocked" legltimate drops (l.e. created false negatlves). The
database was immediately fixed by reloading all of the data flles using the correct "Telco Issue Date” date fleld.

In the records that the QA team Inspected, they found that drops were being suppressed because adding a
hame to a record In 2008 that had alsa been there previously (say for example In 2005) wauld make It appear
that the same person had moved back Into a household, suppressing a drop that would otherwise have
occurred, Because of that assessment (i.e., that the issue caused false negatives, not false positives), a
declsion was made that it was not necessary to re-run any files at that time. Once the database was fixed,
subsequent process runs would pick up any incorrectly suppressed drops.

December 9 — December 16, 2008: National DNC Registry December process run.

When the December file was processed, it returned fewer drops than expected. This process run was found to
be accurate because the database had already been fixed, but the results triggered investigation into the
November process run. The December drop file was returned on December 16, 2008,

Decemper 16 — December 18, 2008: Issue investigation

The regular monthly analysis of drop results immediately triggered a deeper investigation as to the cause for the
significant drop in the slze of the monthly incremental file from November to December, An Issue was indicated

on the November process run and we dug In to dlaghose the Issue and get to the root cause. That investigation
took place on the night of December 16", all day December 17", and into the morning of December 18th.

The database had already been repaired by the time we performed the investigation, so that complicated the
diagnosis. The initial research path was into a file output error, But that was not the cause.

The deeper investigation found that, in fact, the data upload error had caused BOTH false negatlves and false
positives. In a "first time" file run, it is likely that false negatives would be more pervasive (as they were In the
file that initially pointed to the database issue). But In a regular monthly file run process (l.e., the National DNC
Registry) false positives would be likely to predominate.

The effect was that the November process dropped 225,576 records that should not have been dropped. This
represented 0.129% of the National DNC Reglstry on the day the November flle was processed.

December 18, 2008: Issue Resolution

David Klueter of Lockheed Martin was notifled via phone and e-mail. The flle of 225,576 numbers was provided
to Lockheed Martin on December 18, 2008 and the numbers were added back onto the National DNC Registry
that day, on December 18, 2008.
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PossibleNOW Issue Report Form
Who was affected by the issue: 225578 consumers who had placed their numbers on the National DNC
Registry prior to November 12, 2008. A file of these 225,676 numbers was Erovlded to Lockheed Martin on
December 18th. Lockheed Martin reinserted the humbers on December 18", 2008,

During the period from November 12, 2008 to December 18, 2008, these consumers may have recelved
unwanted telemarketing calls that they should not have received. The effects will continue in decreasing
frequency for 31 more days until all telemarketars have re-downloaded the re-inserted numbers.

As a secondary consequence, any telemarketer who had legally placed or places a call to one of these
consumers may have been the recipient of an unwarranted complaint.

What actions/steps were taken to resolve the issue:

e The historlcal 2002-2004 database files were re-uploaded correctly into the disconnect/reassign
database on November 17", 2008. The historical data upload was a one-time event that is not currently
scheduled to accur again.

» Phone numbers to be added back onto the National DNC Reglstry were generated on December 18,
2008 and provided o Lockheed Martin, Lockheed Martin re-inserted them into the National DNC
Registry on December 18, 2008.

+ Data upload and QA processes have been reviewed and modified to prevent a recurrence of the issue
(see below),

Who are the contacts external to PossibleNOW that relate to the Issue: David Klueter, Lockheed Martin

What notlfications were sent, to whom were they sent, and mode of communlcation:
Phone call from Scott Frey to David Klueter, December 18, 2008

E-mail from Rick Stauffer to David Klueter, December 18, 2008

Issue Report from Rick Stauffer to David Klueter, December 19, 2008

Actions for Prevention of Issue:
Two primary errors contributed to this issue. Actions have been taken to address hoth errors.

1) Because the database upload was a one-time process, not part of a recurring process, the normal
procedures were not followed and a critical step was missed — the cross-compare of data In the
database to the original files to QA the success AND accuracy of the data upload.

The staff has reviewed this Issue report and is committed to following combplete process steps and QA
procedures for all future data loads.

2) When the database upload issue was discovered on November 17", testing for the impact of the error
was not sufficlently rigorous or thorough. Executive review was not Initiated when it should have been.

We have reviewed bug/issue response processes with the QA and development teams, It [s Imperative
that issues are reviewed at the appropriate level for the correct decisions to he made. In the future, the
impact assessment of a bug or issue will trigger the appropriste level of executive review.
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PassibleNOW issue Report Form

Sign-off Signatures

Secott Frey: j

Rick Stauffer: | Cele

'L;"') CEa
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Chris Hoover:/.%éf RS T

0oy Cod
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n CSC unhappy W|th our Sales Partner’s impact on
call volume for escalated complaints
»  Processing Fees
s Gift with Purchase
» Disclosure related complaints

»  Compliance/Legal unhappy with Legal Issues as
a result of illegal/shady marketing practices

s

merorlse unnaDDv with churn

Retailers unhappy with the Business Opportunity

A I'|'1

Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Partners in the Channel

higher.

Competition in marketing mediums was fierce

Driving partners to “become creative” with their marketing

tactics and seek cheaper acquisition methods

Shot-clock Marketing
Internet Lead Gen

Voice Broadcasting
Fraud and customer dissatisfaction was high as partners

reduce risk and close openings for fraud

Voice of the Customer

Consistency

648
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DISHE

PX0730-003
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April Snapshot

» White Retailers - 2
» Green Retailers - 2
= QA Discussions begin internally

Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Key Sales Partner Terminations

Vision Sateiiite

Pacific Concepts Group

LA Activations

Powerline
RPM Technologies 12,414
| Satellite 8,370
WIPLLC 7,401
Aiiegro 2,663
DIRECT PROMOTIONS 1,738
Grand Total 60,629
Consistency Voice of the Customer
JA011909  °
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Volume
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Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Fraud

6,492 137,584
184,111
660,793

977,187

386,326
2,358 69,652

1 DQ&L 20 Dan
1,205 IU,0U

112,264

Consistency

Voice of the Customer
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Completion Rates / Forecasting

ompletion Percentage

Consistency Voice of the Customer
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= Right Size

= Accurate/Complete

» Expectations — All Promotions
»  Expectations — DHA 24

s Expectations — DHA

» Expectations — DHA Too

- Expectations — Flex

AntiAarna)

Consistency

Voice of the Customer

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL
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HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL

Produced Over Defendant's Privilege Designation Consistent With Court Order

VWeighted Trending 87 8/14 821 | g8
Enterprise 52 74 83 83
Direct Sales 55 82 86 89
OE Partner 52 66 71 73
m  Scoring last 4 weeks
Weighted Trending 11/6 | 1113 | 11/20 | 11/27
Enterprise 88 89 90 91
Direct Sales 88 89 90 91
OE Pariner 89 89 91 90
Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Sales Partner QA Scoring

Right Size 40/9 | 10/16 | 10/23 | 10/30 | 11/6 | 14/13 | 11/20 | 14/27
Right Size Cumulative 88 89 91 91 92 91 94 23
Accurate/Complete Cumulative 61 68 75 76 79 80 83 83
Subtotal Expectations: All Promotions | 86 86 89 89 90 88 90 89
Subtotal Expectations: DHA 24 82 88 91 89 91 92 94 93
Subtotal Expectations: DHA 67 100 100 95 92 85 95 92
Subtotal Expectations: DHA Too 82 87 83 88 75 89 90 89
Subtotal Expectations: Flex TV 84 100 100 96 100 76 100 100
Subtotal Retail Only 53 75 77 86 85 92 95 99
Totai OE Partner Scoring 80 84 87 87 89 89 91 90

Consistency

Voice of the Customer

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL PX0730-011

D|SH9Q8671f§)656
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December Snapshot

# of Yellow Retailers - 7
White Retailers - 11
Green Retailers - 11

Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Evolution of the Channel

W

IQI’\IIQI’V 2009
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76 Hartners Seiiing Through the Tooi
High Churn

High Fraud Rate

71k Average Monthly Channel Activations
Low Completion Rates — 75%

Zero Quality Monitoring

s December 2009

32 Retailers

Lower Churn
Fraud — Non-lssue

(=10 L0 i~

100k Monthly Channel Activations
Hinh Camnlatinn Ratac _ RK0/

PG VIHTIMIT UV NALCS -~ Uu /70

Channel QA Scores above 90%

Consistency Voice of the Customer
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Analysis Of The Phone Numbers
On The National DNC Registry

Background

The National DNC Registry has recently grown to include more than 175 million phone
numbers. The FTC is interested in understanding more about the makeup of the Registry
in {erms of the types of phone numbers that have been entered onto the Registry.

PossibleNOW maintains a current copy of the National DNC Registry and it also
maintains a number of databascs that can be used to analyze the makeup of the Registry.

This report presents the results of the analysis.
Data Sources

In addition to the National DNC Registry, PossibleNOW used three data sources in this
analysis:

1. A version of the National Directory Assistance database

2. The Direct Marketing Association’s Wireless Block Identifier

3. The NeuStar Intermodal Ported Telephone Number Lists

National Dircctory Assistance (NDA) Database —

PossibleNOW licenses a copy of the National Directory Assistance databasc from the
leading provider of National 411 information services in the US. The provider reports
that it receives 99.97% of the published landline listings in the US directly from the local
phone companies that provide those numbers to consumers and that it fills in the
remaining geographical gaps with compiled listing data. Although VOIP (Voice Over IP)
phone number providers are not required to make their numbers available to directory
assistance, PossibleNOW?’s data provider reports that it has obtained about 75% of such
numbers and includes them in the NDA database licensed to PossibleNOW. Cell phone
numbers (wireless numbers) are not available through directory assistance.

PossibleNOW’s current active version of the National Directory Assistance database
contains:

e published active residential landline phone numbers

¢ published active business landline phone numbers

e approximately 75% of the existing VOIP phone numbers

PossibleNOW CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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PossibleNOW’s current active version of the National Directory Assistance database does
NOT contain:
* non-published (i.c., unlisted) but active residential and business landline phone
numbers
* business direct extension phone numbers (DIDs — Direct Inward Dial numbers)
¢ 25% of the existing VOIP phone numbers (Note: The data provider is
continuously increasing the percentage of VOIP numbers within the database)
* currently unassigned (i.e., deaclivated) phone numbers (although PossibleNOW
does have these in its historical NDA database, these numbers are not in the
active NDA database)
e wir¢less phone numbers
e government phone numbers

PossibleNOW receives daily updates for the National Directory Assistance database.

Direct Marketing Association’s Wireless Block Identifier List —

PossibleNOW licenses the Wireless Block Identifier List from the Direct Marketing
Association. This list identifies the seven-digit blocks of numbers (including the area
code and 4-digit local exchange numbers) that have been set aside for use as wireless
numbers. The list currently contains 531,006 such blocks. A phone number is assumed to
be a wireless number if the relevant seven digits of the phone number match one of the
blocks on the Wircless Block 1dentifier List (and the number has not subsequently been
ported to a landline — sce the NeuStar list below),

PossibleNOW receives updates to the Wireless Block Identifier List monthly.

NeuStar Intermodal Ported Telephone Number Lists —

In 2004 phone companies began allowing consumers to “port” a phone number between
landline and wireless use. Consumers became able to have their landline phone number
become their wireless phone number or vice versa. The FCC selected NeuStar to manage
the list of numbers that had been ported each way. PossibleNOW licenses the NeuStar
Intermodal Ported Telephone Number Lists. On March 23, there were 2,523,940 phone
numbers on the landline to wireless port list and 369,741 phone numbers on the wireless
to landline port list.

PossibleNOW downloads the current versions of the NeuStar lists daily.
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Data Analysis
The National Directory Assistance (NDA) Database —

PossibleNOW analyzed the numbers in its National Directory Assistance database as of
March 23, 2009:

Total Active Phone Numbers in the database 108,987,384
Active Residential phone numbers 95,599,161
Active Business phone numbers 13,377,608
Not classified 10,615

Total Active Residentia) Phone Numbers 95,599,161
Minus Residential numbers listed more than once’ (17,874.964)

Equals — Unique Active Residential Phone Numbers 77,724,197

1 . . ; oW
Phone numbers may be listed in the NDA more than once if more than one party at an address s listed
with the same phone number

Total Active Business Phone Numbers 13,377,608
Minus Business numbers listed more than once” (1,924 864)

Equals — Unique Active Business Phone Numbers 11,452,744

* Phone numbers may be listed ju the NDA more than once i{ more than one parly at an address is listed
with the same phone number

National DNC Registry —

PossibleNOW analyzed the phone numbers on the National DNC Registry as of March
23, 2009:

Total Phone Numbers on the Registry 175,443,652
Total Wireless Numbers on the Registry 86,754,720

Numbers matching the DMA Wireless Block List 85,595,311
Numbers matching the NeuStar Ported Number List 1,159,409

Numbers Matching Residential Numbers on the NDA 46,093,832
Numbers Matching Business Numbers on the NDA 3,780,488
Numbers Not Matching Landline\Wireless Databases® 38,814,612

PossibleNOW CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
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? Note: This number consists of Bon-published landline phone numbers, VOTP numbers, business DID
numbers, and inaclive phone nummbers. See below for an estitate of the breakdown of these categories

Analysis Based on Internal Databases:

o 49.45% of the numbers on the National DNC Registry are wireless numbers
(86.7 m/175.4m)

e 50.55% of the numbers on the National DNC Registry are landline numbers
(88.71/175.4m)

e 2.15% of the numbers on the National DNC Registry are cmrently published
business landline numbers
o many more are beheved (o be unpublished business DID numbers — see
below for an estimate

e 50.2% of the active residential landlines currently listed in the NDA are on the
National DNC Registry (46.1m/77.7m)

s 33.0% of the active business landlines currently listed in the NDA are on the
National DNC Registry (3.8m/11.5m)

o 45.9% of the NeuStar wireless numbers (1.c., those ported from landlines to
wireless numbers) are on the National DNC Registry (1.16m/2.52m)

Further Analysis Based On Information From Other Sources:

PossibleNOW has researched additional outside data sources to attempt 1o shed light on
the distribution of the numbers on the National DNC Registry that did not match any of
its internal phone number databases. The following information is pertinent to this
analysis.

Estimate of Non-Published Residential Landlines:

Phone Status for US Households:

Total Households 105,481,000
Landline and Wireless 62,022,000
Landline only 22,995,000
Wireless only (no landline) 16,666,000
No Phone 2,321,000
Unknown 1,477,000

Source.: Early release of Estimates from National Health Interview Study
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This data indicates that there are 85,017,000 households in the US wilh a landline.
PossibleNOW’s NDA database contains 77,724,197 unique residential landlines.

An unknown number of houscholds have more than one phone number. The remaining
households are believed to have non-published (i.e., unlisted) phone numbers.

PossibleNOW’s data provider has independently estimated the number of non-published
residential landline phone numbers to be approximately 13.5 million. This estimate is
consistent with the data above. (i.e., If there were 66 million households with 1 published
phone number and 6 million households with 2 published phone numbers, that would
equal about 78 million published numbers within 72 million households, leaving
approximately 13 million households with non-published phone numbers).

Conclusion: The number of non-published residential landlines is approximately 13.5
million.

Estimate of VOIP Phone Lines:

The Telecom Industry Association estimates that there were 15.9 million VOIP phone
numbers in the US in 2008. PossibleNOW’s data provider states that approximalely 75%
of those numbers are in the NIDA database that PossibleNOW licenses.

Estimate of the Breakdown of the Unidentiticd Numbers on the National DNC
Registry:

As noted above, PossibleNOW’s dircet data analysis was not able to match 38,814,612
landline phone numbers on the current National DNC Registry. Those numbers arc
believed to consist of non-published residential landlines, VOIP numbers that are not in
the NDA database, business DID numbers, and inactive phone numbers.

If there are 13.5 million non-published residential landlines, and
If those numbers are on the National DNC Registry at the same percentage rate as
published landlines (59.3%), then: ’

Approximately 8 million of the 38.8 million unmatched nurubers are non-published
active residential landlines.

1t 15.9 million numbers are VOIP phone numbers, and

If the NDA database contains 75% of those (~ 12 million), and is missing ~ 4 million of
those, and

If VOIP numbers are on the National DNC Registry at the same percentage rate as
landlines (59.3%), then:

Approximately 2.5 million of the unmatched numbers on the National DNC Registry are
active VOIP numbers.

PossibleNOW CONFIDENTIAL INFORMaTION  -ohfidential - US v. D001 184
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The remaining numbers would be assuned to be business DID numbers and inactive
phone numbers:

Total Unmatched Numbers from the National DNC Registry analysis 38,814,612

Numbers Estimated to be Non-published Residential Lines 8,000,000
Numbers Estimated to be VOIP numbers 2,500,000
Remaining numbers - Business DID or currently inactive numbers 28,300,000

PossibleNOW was not able to Jocate a data source that would help it quantify the
percentage ot the 28.3 million numbers that are business DID numbers versus inactive
phone numbers,

If we assume that two-thirds of the numbers are business DID numbers, then the total
number of business numbers on the National DNC Registry would be about 22.8 million
— 3.78 million matching active business listings in the NDA and 19 million unlisted direct
dial business extensions (1.e., DIDs).

Based on these assumptions, the numbers on the National DNC Registry would break
down as follows: '

Wireless numbers ~ 86.7 million (49.4%)
Residential landlines (including non-pub and VOIP) ~ 56.6 million (32.3%)
Business landlines (including published and non-pub DID) ~ 22.8 million (13.0%)
Inactive phone numbers ~ 94 million (5.3%)

Note: These are cstimates based on the assumptions above for the unmatched 38.8
million numbers. If it were assumed, for example, that a higher percentage of non-
published residential phone numbers are placed on the National DNC Registry than
published residential numbers (because of the implied concern for privacy), then the total
number of active residential landlines on the National DNC Registry would be higher and
the total number of business landlines and inactive phone numbers would be lower

Estimate of the Percentage of Cell Phone Numbers on the National DNC Registry:

Several sources indicate that there are between 250 million and 300 million active
wireless numbers in the US. Assuming a number of 275 million would mean that
approximately 31% of all active cell phone numbers are on the National DNC Registry.
(86 million/275 million)

PossibleNOW CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Confidential - US v. Dglgé)e();l%

JA011925
010686

DTX 486 Page 7 of 8

TX 102-011187



FTC Analysis 3-24-09.xlsx

Total Distinct
Possiblenow DA Database Statlstics, March 23rd

Total Address In DA Database
Total PhoneNumbers in DA database
Non Pubs

Business Numbers

100,419,308
108,987,384
8,567,727

13,377,608

11,452,744 B

Resldentail Numbers 95,599,161 77,724,197 R
Business Number in Reglistry 3,780,488
Restdentall Numbers In Registry 46,093,832
Data Analysis for the FTC, March 22nd List

Totdl Count 175,443,652
Wireless 85,505,311
Wireless N 1,159,409
Telcordia Cellular Devices 72,698,892
Telcordia Moblle Radlo Telcorida 377,403
Telcordia Paging Devices 2,242,994
Telcordia Wireless All Devlces 74,510,008

DTX 486 Page 8 of 8
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Snyder, Serena

From: Sophie [sophie@Yourdish.tv]

Sent:  Wednesday, April 08, 2009 2:13 PM

To: Vendor Inquiries

Subject: FW: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09

Serena,

The contact name for the leads was Jeff Rogers. His phone number is 908-358-7090. On 10-13-2008 we were with
dnc.com, we were not with PossibleNow. We got PossibleNow on 10-23-2008 and did the training on 10-27-2008. Every
year we have to purchase the San number in order to scrub the list with PossibleNow which we do purchase every year.
The outbound dialer was with Five9 but they were too expensive so we changed about three weeks ago and are with
chase data. We have no records of the consumer phone humbers since we are no longer with Five9.

Thanks,
Sophie

From: Vendor Inquiries [mailto:VendorInquiries@echostar.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 12:46 PM

To: Sophie; Vendor Inquiries

Subject: RE: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09

Sophie,
Thank you for your quick response and attention to these consumer issues. We originally sent these to Alex on 11/20/08

and 03/27/09. Do we have the right email address for him ‘alex@yourdish.tv’? And we will make sure to include you on
any complaints we receive in the future.

In addition to making sure these phone numbers have been removed from your calling list can you please provide the
following?

Origination of the lead

Contact information for the Lead Generation company
Date leads were scrubbed through PossibleNOW
Dialer Records for the consumers’ phone numbers

Thank you for your assistance. We look forward to your response and to concluding our research into these consumer issues.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Bivd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)

From: Sophie [mailto:sophie@Yourdish.tv]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 1:09 PM

To: Vendor Inquiries

Subject: FW: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Importance: High

To Whom It May Concern:

4/8/2009 DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT
Confidential-US v. DISH DTX 741 DISH-Paper-007983
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First of all this is the first time we hc . got any email in regards to this matter. W .ave checked our data base and both
of these numbers were taken out last year. As soon as anyone asks to be put on the DNC, we take them out of our data
base right away. | hope this answers the consumers’ complaints.

Yours truly,
Sophie Tehranchi

From: Vendor Inquiries [mailto:VendorInquiries@echostar.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 9:27 AM

To: sophie@yourdish.tv

Cc: Vendor Inquiries

Subject: FW: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Importance: High

Dear Sophie Tehranchi,
We have audited our records and found that we have not received a response for the following TCPA / DNC Issues.

These escalated issues need your immediate attention and response. | have attached the original letters that have been
sent to you.

Consumer Date Added
Submitted Consumer Consumer Phone Consumer to List (N, S, Complaint
Date First Name | Last Name Number DNC w, h) Caller ID Type Retailer Name
10/14/08 Angela Schooler 512-301-6838 None 800-375-8211 FP Satellite System:
03/20/09 Kitty Fowler 530-675-2230 | 04/29/08 800-375-8211 F P HRFL Satellite System:

If you have any questions please contact me, so we can conclude our research for these consumers’ complaints.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Blvd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)

From: Snyder, Serena

Sent: Friday, April 03, 2009 2:16 PM

To: 'alex@yourdish.tv'

Cc: Vendor Inquiries; Rukas, Terrence

Subject: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Importance: High

Dear Mr. Tehranchi,
We have audited our records and found that we have not received a response for the following TCPA / DNC Issues.

These escalated issues need your immediate attention and response. | have attached the original letters that have been
sent to you.

Consumer Date Added
Submitted | Consumer Consumer Phone Consumer to List (N, S, Complaint
Date First Name [ Last Name Number DNC w, Caller ID Type Retailer Name
10/14/08 Angela Schooler 512-301-68338 None 800-375-8211 FP Satellite System:
4/8/2009
Confidential-US v. DISH DISH-Paper-007984
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03/20/09 | Kitty | Fowler ' "30-675-2230 || | 04/29/08 | 87" 375-8211 | FPHRFL | Satellite System:

If you have any questions please contact me, so we can conclude our research for these consumers’ complaints.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Bivd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)

4/8/2009
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Snyder, Serena

From: Vendor Inquiries

Sent:  Tuesday, May 19, 2009 3:21 PM

To: Dougherty, Rebecca

Cc: retailerescalation; Vendor inquiries; Musso, Reiji; Voorhies, Christina; Siater, Joshua
Subject: RE: TCPA - TCPA - 9194719459--re thomas krakauer

Rebecca,

Based upon the information provided, we are able to identify the retailer.

OE# 821970

Contact Name: ALEX TEHRANCHI; SOPHIE TEHRANCHY
Company: SATELLITE SYSTEMS NETWORK

Address: 9831 IRVINE CENTER DR

92618

TRYUTNT N
LAV LD, L

Phone: 800-615-0241
E-mail: alex@yourdish.tv; sophie@Yourdish.tv

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Blvd

Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)

. | M~

serena.snyder@dishnetwork.com
Please Note New Email Address

————— Original Message-----

From: Slater, Joshua

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2009 11:53 AM

To: Vendor Inguiries; Voorhies, Christina

Cc: retailerescalation

Subject: FW: TCPA - TCPA - 9194719459--re thomas krakauer

Please see below.
Is this something your team could assist with?

From: Dougherty, Rebecca

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2009 11:48:33 AM

To: POESupport; retailerescalation; TCPA

Subject: FW: TCPA - TCPA - 9194719459--re thomas krakauer
Auto forwarded by a Rule

Hello All, 1I'm sending a second request re how to proceed with Thomas Krakauer and
what you want me to tell him with respect to follow up on this issue.

U.S,, et al. v. Dish
Network L.L.C.

Plaintiff's Exhibit
5/19/2009 i __ PX0282

PX0282-001

Confidential-US v. DISH DISH-Paper-008060
TX 102-011194
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Please read the forwarded email below. Mr. Krakauer phoned today to see what the
status was on his DNC issue. I advised him as of yet there is no definite response
but I would send this email to all of you again. Please help me to assist Mr
Krakauer with the appropriate information or answers to satisfy his concerns about
the call he received--he is expecting to hear something back on Thursday.

All the information you need to find the party/parties responsible is included in
Tnn T o~ Ml nmls w711 £ rarmid saadaranca racarding Fhaia amracnlvad
Lllc cLllaJ.J. DELOwW. 1nank you I0Y YyOur Xapil assiscane regarding Cilis unreso.vea

issue.
Rebecca Dougherty (DNC/Fact Act) 720-514-8555 ext 72058

————— Original Message-----

From: Dougherty, Rebecca

Sent: Sunday, May 10, 2009 10:26 AM

To: Laslo, David

Cc: POESupport; retailerescalation; TCPA
Subject: TCPA - TCPA - 9194719459

R

Customer Information:
Name - thomas krakauer
Phone Number where call was received - 9194719459

DNC List Consumer is on:
Internal
National

Nature of the complaint:

-Frequent/Persistent calls - No

-Rude behavior - No

-Lewd/Obscene conduct - No

-Harassment, a malicious call pattern - Yes

-Caller hung up when asked for identity or to be added to DNC - No
Comments:

Thomas Krakauer received a call last night, Saturday May 9, from a (retailer/sales
partner?) who was claiming to be a Directv employee. Phone number the call was
received from is 18003758211 ext 105 callers name was Ken.

The employee (Ken) then proceeded to call Directv and pretended to be Mr Krakauer
to get info from his account so he could call Mr Krakauer back and get personal
credit info from him including his ssn and his credit card number. When further

into the call Mr Xrakauer became suspicious he guestioned the agent who then tol
INTte tne Calii Mr Araxauer pecame suspliCliCus ne guestlioneda tine agent wias tnen Ttol

him they were from Dish Network and wanted to sell him Dish Network service.

I searched Mr Krakauer's phone number in echoadmin and found there was a credit
check run on him last night. (I did not inforxrm Mr. Krakauer that his credit was
run without his knowledge so he is still unaware this happened) The credit score ID
is 81472493.

I know we partner with Equifax to track down retailers/sales partners like these.

I tried to call the phone number but was sent to an automated system and waited on
hold for quite some time but no one picked up. I received the DNC today, Sunday,
in the morning and am guessing maybe the operators are not there today or not this

However, with the phone number and the credit score ID we

track this back to the responsible party.

5/19/2009 JA011933
PX0282-002 010694
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I've told Mr Krakauer I will call him back (and he requested to be called on this
issue) as soon as we receive any information on how we will proceed and also gave
him my contact info too. I hope it's just one employee at that call center and not

a common practice for them.

Thank You. Rebecca Dougherty (DNC/Fact Act) 720-514-8555 ext 72058

5/19/2009 JA011934
PX0282-003 010695
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Snyder, Serena

From: patty [patty@yourd|sh tv]

i Thiwadaw: Mawvy D0 ONNQ 2:241 DA
p=1111 8 IIIUIDUG)’, |V|a.y a0, aVUVUJI V.1 1 IV
T CQurusrar Cararma

10. vliyuer, uoTiciia

F a P’ IQAmlaial

wC SUPIIe

Subiject: RE: Satellite Systems Network - Krakauer DNC National 09 07 03

Hello Reji Musso,

We first heard of the issue with Mr. Thomas Krakauer on the 20" of May when Terrence advised us of the “Do
Not Call” violation. That very same day we took Mr. Krakauer phone number out of our entire master lead list and
put his phone number on our DNC list. Our lead for Mr. Krakauer was generated by us we sold him Direct tv back

in April of 2003 when we were a DirecTV retailer. We do not have a date for scrubbing this lead through
PossibleNow because at the time we were not a PossibleNow member. The caller id that we used to make the

~ IGAT LT
RS R Ry | B o Yo Ya W = - L L I [ P P DY TS B Y M it b T

OutpOoUNa cail IS cUU~-37/2-04211. DEeIOW IS 1ne eimail tnat we Seit 10 1 eifence.

Halln Torr
FeH | erence,

With regards to Mr. Thomas Krakauer below is a screenshot showing when we contacted him. Our sales
representative Ken is our top employee he has been with us for 3 years. We have not received any complaints
about him. He sells the most and has the least amount of cancellations. We have already deleted Mr. Krakauer
from our database. lf you need any further information please feel free to email Sophie.

Thanks Again, U.S., et al. v. Dish
Patty = Network L.L.C.
Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX1086
5/29/2009
JA011936
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Prior to this complaint we did not know that Mr. Krakauer wanted off our calling list. Also our dialers are set to
automatically turn off at 6:30 PM Pacific Time so no calls are made after that time. We always comply with
National Do Not Call Policies and even our dialer has a internal Do Not Call list that we put all customers that do
not want to be contacted again and those customers will not be called again. We take Do Not Call violations very
seriously that is why when someone contacts us and teli us that they want to be put on our Do Not Caii we do it at
that moment. Please let me know if you need any further information.

Thank you,
Sophie

P.S.
Ms. Serena Snyder can you please forward this email to Reji Musso. Thank you we gladly would appreciate it.

From: Sophie [mailto:sophie@Yourdish.tv]
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2009 1:50 PM
Subject: FW: Satellite Systems Network - Krakauer DNC National 09 0

Importance: High

From: Snyder, Serena [mailto:Serena.Snyder@dishnetwork.com]
Sent: Thursday, May 28, 2009 1:29 PM

To: sophie@Yourdish.tv

Cc: Musso, Reji; Vendor Inquiries; Rukas, Terrence; alex@yourdish.tv
Subject: Satellite Systems Network - Krakauer DNC National 09 07 03

[ TS ., . [T
dAHipurwance. ruygii

Notice of Alleged Complaint "Do Not Call" Violation

To Ms. Tehranchi,

A fax of the Notice of Alleged Complaint "Do Not Call" Violation was sent today. | am also sending a copy of the letter via E-
Mail attachment. Please comply with the requirements therein. If you are sending a response via E-mail to Reji Musso, please
copy me: serena.snyder @ dishnetwork.com.

Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Blvd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)
serena.snyder @dishnetwork.com
Please Note New Email Address

No virus found in this incoming message.

512912009
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Version: 8.5.339 / Virus Database: 270.12.43/2139 - Release Date: 05/28/09 08:10:00

5/29/2009
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Confidential - U.S. v. DISH

Snyder, Serena

From: Sophie [sophie@Yourdish.tv]
Sent:  Wednesday, April 08, 2009 2:13 PM
To: Vendor Inquiries

YT AN I~ . 73

Subject: FW: URGENT - Sateliite Systems Network - Foliow Up TCPA / DNC issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Serena,

The contact name for the leads was Jeff Rogers. His phone number is 908-358-7090. On 10-13-2008 we were with
dnc.com, we were not with PossibleNow. We got PossibleNow on 10-23-2008 and did the training on 10-27-2008. Every
year we have to purchase the San number in order to scrub the list with PossibleNow which we do purchase every year.
The outbound dialer was with Five9 but they were too expensive so we changed about three weeks ago and are with
chase data. We have no records of the consumer phone numbers since we are no longer with Five9.

Thanks,
Sophie

From: Vendor Inquiries [mailto:VendorInquiries@echostar.com]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 12:46 PM

To: Sophie; Vendor Inquiries

Subject: RE: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09

Sophie,
Thank you for your quick response and attention to these consumer issues. We originally sent these to Alex on 11/20/08

and 03/27/09. Do we have the right email address for him ‘alex@yourdish.tv’? And we will make sure to include you on
any complaints we receive in the future.

In addition to making sure these phone numbers have been removed from your calling list can you please provide the
following?

«  Origination of the lead

e  Contact information for the Lead Generation company

* Date leads were scrubbed through PossibleNOW

e Dialer Records for the consumers’ phone numbers

Thank you for your assistance. We look forward to your response and to concluding our research into these consumer issues.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Blvd

Ennlawnnd CO RN119
LHYITWUUU, WA/ Ou ) i &

720-514-5742 (tel)
720-514-8288 (fax)

From: Sophie [mailto:sophie@Yourdish.tv]

Sent: Wednesday, April 08, 2009 1:09 PM

To: Vendor Inquiries

Subject: FW: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Importance: High

JA011939
PX1086-004 010700
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First of all this is the first time we h. . got any email in regards to this matter. W .ave checked our data base and both
of these numbers were taken out last year. As soon as anyone asks to be put on the DNC, we take them out of our data
base right away. | hope this answers the consumers’ complaints.

Yours truly,
Sophie Tehranchi

To: sophle@yourdlsh tv

Cc: Vendor Inquiries

Subject: FW: URGENT - Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues 2 - 11/20/08 and 03/27/09
Importance: High

Dear Sophie Tehranchi,
We have audited our records and found that we have not received a response for the following TCPA / DNC Issues.

These escalated issues need your immediate attention and response. | have attached the original letters that have been
sent to you.

Consumer Date Added
Submitted | Consumer Consumer Phone Consumer to List (N, S, Complaint
Date First Name | Last Name | Number DNC W, 1) Caller ID Type Retailer Name
10/14/08 Angela Schooler 512-301-6838 None 800-375-8211 FP Satellite System:
03/20/09 Kitty Fowler 530-675-2230 | 04/29/08 800-375-8211 F P HRFL Satellite System:

If you have any questions please contact me, so we can conclude our research for these consumers’ complaints.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
L}Ibll Nt‘.LWUH\

9601 S. Meridian Blvd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)

720-514-8288 (fax)

From: Snyder, Serena

Sent: Friday, April 03, 2009 2:16 PM

To: 'alex@yourdish.tv'

Cc: Vendor Inquiries; Rukas, Terrence

Sub lJRCFNT Satellite Systems Network - Follow Up TCPA / DNC Issues

Dear Mr. Tehranchi,

We have audited our records and found that we have not received a response for the following TCPA / DNC Issues.
These escalated issues need your immediate attention and response. | have attached the original letters that have been
sent to you.

Consumer Date Added
Submitted Consumer Consumer Phone Consumer to List(N, S, Complaint
Date First Name Last Name Number DNC W, Caller ID Type Retailer Name
10/14/08 Angela Schooler 512-301-6838 None 800-375-8211 FP Satellite System:

JA011940
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03/20/09 | Kitty | Fowler ' ~30-675-2230 | | | 04/29/08 | 7 375-8211 | FPHRFL | Satelite System:

If you have any questions please contact me, so we can conclude our research for these consumers’ complaints.

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Bivd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)

720-514-8288 (fax)

4/8/2009
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From: Snyder, Serena

Sent: Friday, March 27, 2009 4:02 PM

To: ‘alex@yourdish.tv'

Cc: Musso, Reii; Vendor Inquiries; Rukas, Terrence

Subject: Satellite Systems Network - TCPA Violation Fowler F P RFL

Importance: High
Attachments: Fowler 03 27 09.TIF

Notice of Alleged Complaint “Do Not Call" Violation

To Mr. Tehranchi,

A fax of the Notice of Alleged Complaint "Do Not Call" Violation was sent today. | am also sending a copy of the letter via E-Mail
attachment. Please comply with the requirements therein. If you are sending a response via E-mail to Reji Musso, please copy me:

aprona snvdar@ ochoe
SCICTIAQ.onyuli = CUIHCS

by

Fumis ey, ny
T yvu rniav

Thank you,

Serena Snyder

Retail Services Compliance
Dish Network

9601 S. Meridian Bivd
Englewocd, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (tel)

TON_EK1A_Q9000 [fav)
FLUTO 970400 LIAA)

3/2772009
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Snyder, Serena

From: Snyder, Serena

Sent: Thursday, November 20, 2008 4.03 PM
To: ‘alex@yourdish.tv'

Cc: Musso, Reiji; Taber, Chris; Vendor Inquiries
Subiject: SSN- TCPA Allegation Schoolar

Importance: High
Attachments: Schoolar 11 20 08.TIF

Notice of Allegation - Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)

To Mr. Tehranchi:

A fax of the Notice of Alleged Complaint TCPA was sent today. | am also sending a copy of the letter
via E-Mail attachment. Please CO“npiy' with the requirements therein. If you are sending a response
via E-mail to Reji Musso, please copy me: serena.snyder@echostar.com '
If you have any questions, please contact me.
Thank you,
Serena Snyder
Retail Services Compliance
Echostar Satellite LLC
9601 S. Meridian Blvd
Englewood, CO 80112
720-514-5742 (o)
720-514-8288 (fax)
11/20/2008
1h0] 1043
PX1086-008
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November 20, 2008

ViE. c L}
Sateliite Systems Network
9831 Irvine Center Dr.

Irvine, CA 92618

Via Facsimile: 949-643-7173
Via E-Mail: alex@yourdish.tv

Re: Notice of Allegation - Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)

Dear Mr. Tehranchi:

Please be advised that on October 14, 2008 a complaint was filed against DISH Network® L.L.C. by Ms. Angela Schoolar
alleging that she received frequent, persistent calls to her home number of 512-301-6838 with a caller identification of
800-375-8211. When this number was called a representative named Louie identified Satellite Systems Network located out

as Ldliell a Teplese LOllle 1de el o4ale "vv

ia nhana niimhar has haan addad 4o 3 internal e iadin
of h’“l."“, CA. Please .mmedia‘e.y insure that this phunc number nas been added to your internal DNC registiy.
N
Vi

Ms. Schoolar believes these attempts to contact her are in violation of Teiephone Consumer Protection Act regulations.

Pursuant to Section 9.1 of your Retailer Agreement you are required, among other things, to comply with all applicable
governmental statutes, laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes, directives and orders.

Please provide, within the next five (5) days, a detailed explanation of the interaction with this consumer including, but not
limited to,

» Origination of the lead

e Contact information for the Lead Generation company

e Date leads were scrubbed through PossibleNOW

« Dialer Records for the consumer phone number 512-301-6838

This information should be forwarded to:
DISH Network L.L.C.

Retail Services — Reji Musso

9601 S. Meridian Blvd.

Englewood, CO 80112

Additional incidences of this nature may result in disciplinary action up to and including termination of your Retailer Agreement
without further warning, as deemed appropriate in our sole and absolute discretion. DISH Network L.L.C. hereby requests that
Satellite Systems Network defends and indemnifies DISH Network from and against any and all costs that DISH Network
incurs therein.

IO b
PX1086-009
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-030988

TX 102-011206



This letter is without prejudice to ..y rights and remedies that may be available to L. Network at law, in equity, under
contract (including without limitation, its rights to chargeback any and all amounts owing to it pursuant to Section 6 of the
Agreement), or otherwise.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

st
[

[ AR SN N
AR ANTI
Reji J. Musso

Complfanceé Manager
Retail Services

cc: Emily Pastorius

JA011945
PX1086-010 010706
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISHA1.030989

TX 102-011207
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Musso, Reji Dadellite. Syatemn
From: Musso, Reji l\) ()/JI,WQ) { [L

Sent Thursday, June 21, 2007 12:09 PM
-—_ [ D~ S LIy T S )

I dieXiWyourdisii.wv

Cc Mills, Mike

Attachments: Call Monitoring doc 06 21 07.TIF

Alex, you should have received this fax in an earlier communication in February. I hope that you will review
the document and then give me a call to discuss.

I have heard from the Field Sales team that you have been reluctant to allow us access to your customer
service/call center. If that is the case, I would certainly welcome an opportunity to discuss your

reservations and work on a resolution.

If there is someone eise that I shouid speak o regarding this requirement, please iet me know.
I will appreciate your cooperation and participation in this highly visible project.

Regards,

Reji J. Musso (Ms)
Compliance Manager
Retail Services

Echostar Satellite LLC
9601 S. Meridian Bivd

| =P PRV A r~Nent19
cngiewool, LU ovllic

A/DR/IPONT JA01 1 946
PX1086-011 010707

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH

DISH11-030990
TX 102-011208
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Retail Services
9601 S. Meridian Boulevard
Englewood, CO 80112

February 20, 2007

Alex Tehranchi

Saleliite Systems Network
1.35 Columbia

Aliso Vejo, CA 92656

VIA FACSIMILE: 849-643-717/3
VIA E-MAIL: alex@yourdish.ty

Re: Calt Monitoring

Dear Alayx Tehranchi:

Thank you to everyone who has participated in cur call monitoring initiatives. In our joint effort to provide & world
class customar nynnrmnrn we are exnanding thig nroaram to include all of nur partnars,

tass custor We are exp g this program e partners,
Our objective has been to utilize various methods for gathering quality assurance information relative to sales and
customer scrvice delivery.

Live/On-Site — can be done with an Echostar representative in your location(s).

Live/Remote — can be done if we have the ability to monitor your switch

Recorded/Remote — you can provide us a predetermined # of calls that our QA resources can review
Recorded/On-Site ~ in conjunction with our visit, we can assist your QA teams in reviewing praviously
recorded calls; these are also helpful as needed in customer service research.

R E B x

It is our intention to usc any or all of these methods to engage with you to pravide feedback on oppmtunlﬁcs for
guality impiovement to meet expectations for sharing accuraihe and complicte information on disclosures and to
ultimately reduce churn.

RBeginning February 15, 200/ and through the month of March, you will be contacted by the local Ficid Sales
Development Representative (FSDR) to arrange a time for the initial on-site monftoring visit. Subsequent visits will

occur bi-weekly,
Echostar expecis your support and cooperation with the implementation and facilitation of thase new initiatives.

Sincercly,

Y e’ o

Tdaluin Miuisno
IROULr Wi IB‘:I

Director, Retail Services

Echostar Satellite L.L.C.

Copies {o: Erilc Carlson
Brian Neylon
James Jacobsen
Juile Riddall
Mike Mifls
Jennifer Koutny
Esmeralda Barela
Reji Musso

ST eASR )RS AT TVA OMATTSrT 7717 AL ' AT JAOT\T94I7\H

PX1086-012
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From: Oberbiliig, Mike

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2007 1:56 PM
To: Musso, Reji

Cc: Mills, Mike

Subject: RE: Teranchi call - Thursday

1PM PT, 2PM MT
Please set it up in outlook. Call me and we can conf in Alex on his cellular (949) 433-5010

----- Original Message-----

From: Musso, Reji

Sent: Tuesday, May 15, 2007 10:40 AM
To: Oberbillig, Mike

Cc: Haman, Galen; Hopkins, Cathy
Subject: RE: Teranchi call

\V.Y) |

~ L+ ~F
We na 1ot o1

Vé a 1ot O
All in MDT

8:30-10:00
1:30 - 2:30
3:30 - 5:00

Let me know - and thanks.

Reji Musso
Compliance Manager
Retail Services
303.723.3262

tel)

(A=t}

JA011948
PX1086-013 010709
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From: Oberbillig, Mike

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 4:00 PM

To: Neylon, Brian; Mills, Mike; Musso, Reji
Ce: Fielding, Bobby

Subject: RE: Teranchi

| have not, and have not been provided any details. | was aware of a garnishment issue,($15k) that was taken
from their funds this week for Nathaniel Burdge, which Bruce Werner had spoken with Alex about.

----- Original Message-----

From: Neylon, Brian

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 1:57 PM

To: Oberbillig, Mike; Mills, Mike; Musso, Reji
Subject: Teranchi

0 alex regarding the spafford case. What are we doing here?
ireless Handheld

JA011949
PX1086-014 010710
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISHA1.030993

TX 102-011211



Musso, Reji

From: Oberbillig, Mike

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 4:00 PM

To: Neylon, Brian; Mills, Mike; Musso, Reji
Cc: Fielding, Bobby

Subject: RE: Teranchi

| have not, and have not been provided any details. | was aware of a garnishment issue,($15k) that was taken
from their funds this week for Nathaniel Burdge, which Bruce Werner had spoken with Alex about.

----- Original Message-----

From: Neylon, Brian

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 1:57 PM

To: Oberbillig, Mike; Mills, Mike; Musso, Reji
Subject: Teranchi

Mike O

Have you talked to alex regarding the spafford case. What are we doing here?
Cmsmde Do AAL LY. VPR DR [ PPN § Sy D |

DENL ri n IVIy WITEIESS rndriurneiu

(=

JA011950
PX1086-015 010711

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-030994
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Musso, Reji

Laé\.« L wr o1

From: Origer, Robb

Sent Thursday, February 15, 2007 5:50 PM
b g

jo: Musso, Reji

[~ 0% N PN . H

Subject: RE: Satellite Systems Network

From: Musso, Reji

Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2007 12:56 PM
To: Origer, Robb

Subject: RE: Satellite Systems Network

...they include Spafford Lawsuit.

Denise thinks that Bruce provided information on their performance prior to 06 — she said she didn’t have anything

else.

Brian tells me that they are doing well and going on the incentive trip...so, once again, this is-a business
decision. | guess we just need to let the attorney know that as far as we know, they have “righted the wrongs”.

Reji J. Musso
Manager - Compliance
Retaif Services

CONFIDENTTAL - SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY / CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES The contents of this electronic message and any
attachments are intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you
are notified that any transmission, distribution, downloading, printing or photocopying of the contents is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this message in error, please rofify the sender by return e-mail immediately and destroy all copies of the message and any

attachments.

From: Origer, Robb
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2007 7:28 AM

Subject: Satellite Systems Network

what is the detail on the allegations on this account -

2 /1A 00T

PX1086-016

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH

JA011951
010712
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Musso, Reji

From: Musso, Reji

Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 2:01 PM

To: 'Bobby Samini'

Subject: Gregory Fisher

Subject: gory

Forgive any confusion. Jeffrey Mitchell and Gregory Fisher have identified Satellite Systems Network.

Thanks, Bobby.

Reji J. Musso
Manager - Compliance
Retail Services
303.723.3262 (tel)
720.514.8288 (fax)

raii mnmecenfMachnetar com
TSLMUSSCEelnosiar.com

CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY / CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES The contents of this electronic message and any
attachments are intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, downloading, printing or photocopying of the contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender by return e-mail immediately and destroy all copies of the message and any attachments.

ey

JA011952
PX1086-017 010713
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISHA1.030996

TX 102-011214
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Musso, Reji

From: Whatton, Michael

Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 3:23 PM

To: ‘Musso, Reji

Quilninmés RE- Can unii id tha calae nartnar far ma throiinh E*C92

\,UI)‘GUL TN Al yUU UiV odivo Pull.l Tl TV T TV UYIT e W

Finally some success! it is Satellite Sysiems Network

Work Order: 45459350700006002

Canceled NC- NEW CONNECT 11/09/2005 PM

TECH: 010431594

5 hours and 20 minutes (32 units)

g§332§§§3g§ZHER Digital Dish - Cincinnati Of
937/681-3224 MANAGEMENT AREA: 8D

CSG ACCOUNT: 825550936686564

/L‘E'LA bAKK L"J‘ﬁ T OMATITT' T /ANATTANTM . n
DAYTON, OH 45459-3507 T e Y
- . [ CREATOR OPID: WD7
Activated:

Warranty: DISH Home Protection Plan LAST EVENT: N/A

WORK ORDER REASON: Digital Home Advantage DIGITAL HOME

STANDARD NOTES:

WORK ORDER NOTES: Sales Partner- SATELLITE SYSTEMS NETWORK. -- SSYS029 -
WEB DHA SALE ‘

DISPATCHER NOTES: N/A

Service Activities Hardware Required
DISH 1000 Installation DISH
Use

Standard Installation (1 and 1)

SuperDISH Install
105° SuperDISH
Additional Tuner Hookup

DH 625 System

AA ... ACTIVATION
T( ... Stz.indard Video 2o SALES PARTNER
Installation {7 105° Servi cu FXCINCINN
*C ... SuperDISH Kit 1/ -  Dervices L -
[t O 51 Retail DHA DO HBO
\V_LUEU) 11 MLIDD TJADDNIMYW ™ 1 f""l‘T\Tﬁ'l\v/fﬂV
rr\# TT[—T R')? / 69 R 'p '\]“R J I . . N N e VVIAELININ L L i/ L O LINLLIIAAA
;% ga ;;6iéﬁ“IaSE;iI' K : . DHA 18 D2 SHOWTIME
(viééo) P Y: 129° Services K> HB SH MX
4w ... 2nd Tuner Install j:}é ];Dé% Iz)%gTN OH Jaw 1ST MNTH
Y~ ... DISH 1000 Install
.D ... DHA COMMIT
CUSTOMER EQUIPMENT: No Equipment In System

A 1953

PX1086-018
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-030997

TX 102-011215



DISH 1000 Installation Required - Use DISH 1000 antenna and applicable
components.

105 SuperDISH installation required

Account holder must sign the DHA Agreement. The Additional Services sect
be complete prior to the customer signing the agreement.

AR RKRE R A AT R AKX T A AR A AR R AR R AR AR R A AR AT AR AR AR AR A AR ARNA R AR AR AR AR AR AR AR R A A A, A A ) %%

********************QBWTJTV RITTEFC ARR VOITR RRAM 'T‘ﬂf\T C*****************
[o ¥ ags sl § DULIND o TVUUILn DO L UL

LR R R R R R R R RS RS R REEREEEEEEREEEEE RS EEEEREEESERSEEREEEEEEREEEERSEEEERESEEEEEREERS

AAAAAA o ~mide d e md Al es A TITD . [e Y eNo] R Re] VQDATA ~— 11 A e
+++ AL,LULLJ.J.L, Ccdall Ue caClLlvadalLeu vidad Llle LvViIK: 000—455—2&/4; call L,LbJ_J.J.g L,J.J.L—,‘ (&3
phone whenever possible; IVR will auto route; follow the activation promj

Thank you,

Michael Whatton

Key Accounts Field Support

720.514.6173

303.252.6994 (fax)

Email: mailto:michael.whatton@echostar.com

From: Musso, Reji

Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 11:48 AM

To: Whatton, Michael

Subject: Can you id the sales partner for me through E*C?

8255909366865647

Reji J. Musso
Manager - Compliance
Retail Services

2N2 799 290029 [+
V. IL\) vLUL

720.51 .8288 (
" De

Al
ll[

CONFIDENTIAL - SUBJECT TO ATTORNEY / CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES The contents of this electronic message and any
attachments are intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified
that any transmission, distribution, downloading, printing or photocopying of the contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in
error, please notify the sender by return e-mail immediately and destroy all copies of the message and any attachments.

N

JA011954
PX1086-019 010715
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISHA1.030998
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Musso, Reji

From: Musso, Reji

Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2007 11:35 AM

To: ‘alex@yourdish.tv'

Subiject: Satellite Systems Network_L2_Mitchell_1.17.06.doc
Attachments: Satellite Systems Network_L2_Mitcheli_1.17.06.doc

Satellite Systems
Network_L2_M...

A signed copy of this letter will be faxed to 949-643-7173 today. While this complaint is "dated," we will still
appreciate the favor of a reply.

AND WOR

JA011955
010716

PX1086-020
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-030999
TX 102-011217
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Musso, Reji

From: Bobby Samini [bsamini@alsalaw.com]

Sent: Friday, January 12, 2007 1:31 PM
To: Musso, Reji
Subject: SSN.100 / Fisher Compiaint

Attachments: IMDB1_12668_ 2.PDF
Mr. Musso:

We represent Satellite Systems Network, LLC. Attached is our correspondence which was sent to you by U.S.
Mail earlier this week.

Bobby Samini | Allenbaugh | Samini LLP

1201 Dove Street, Suite 400 | Newport Beach, California 92660
Tel: (949) 724.0900 | Fax: (949) 724.0901

Email: bsamini@alsataw com | Website: www.alsalaw.com

| Newpori Beach | GuanZhou |

This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and/or entity to whom it is addressed, and may
contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other than the
intended addressee or his, her or its designated agent is strictly prohibited. If your receipt of this transmission is in
error, please notify this firm immediately by reply to this transmission.

11720077 JAOJ1%%576
PX1086-021
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-031000

TX 102-011218



Musso, Reji

Additional Information:

AP:

AR:

Contact Found:
Contact Info:

Contact Info Founf:
Contact Information:
Contract:

Contract Information:
EFT:

EFT Found:

Entire File:

Natacd:
NULweo 1.,

Other:

Other (Specify Below):

Other1:

Requestor Dept:
Requestor Name:
Retailer Applications:

Wednesday, January 03, 2007 2:42 PM
Central File Request
Musso, Reji

Qatallite Quetame Nahan
SACHIG SyoiCiiio iINCuwws

Retailer Applications Found:

Retailer or Vendor:
Structure:
Structure Found:
W-9:

W-9 Found:

Central Setup
TOOEVAELTT
Monigue. Chavez@Echostar.com

Once again, this info is being requested on behalf of legal and as a
inquiry. Thanks
133868

821970

0

0

0

0

-1

0

-1

0

-1

Everything we have
0

0

0

Retail Services
Reji Musso

-1

0

Retailer

-1

0

-1

0

[y

PX1086-022

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH

D
1]
=
Q
p=
[4)]
[(»}
Q

vernmeaent
vernment

JA011957
010718

DISH11-031001
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Musso, Reji

From: Dufault, Ron

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2006 12:41 PM
To: Valiiejos, Lisa

Cc: Musso, Reji

Subject: RE: Your Free Dish

Attachments: $25,500 fine ordered against Vitana in 2004.doc; Consumer compalint with rebuttal by DTV
: saying they termed the retailer.doc

Yes, | just cracked it.

Itis SATELLITE SYSTEMS NETWORK OE# 821970

Owner is ALEX TEHRANCHI

They were fined $25,500.00 by North Carolina in 2004 for TCPA violations.
i've attached a coupie documents for your reading pleasure.

Ron Dufault
Retail Services
EchoStar Satellite L..1..C.

303-723-3244

Important Notice: The contents of this electronic message and any attachments are
intended only for the addressee and may contain confidential and privileged
information. If you are not the addressee, you are notified that any transmission,
distribution, downloading, printing or photocopying of the contents is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notifv the sender

by return e-mai

'_I

lu- and destrov all _.._.......

immediate and destroy al pies of the message and any

attachments.

From: Vallejos, Lisa

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2006 11:13 AM
To: Dufault, Ron

Subject: FW: Your Free Dish

Hey Ron,
Did you have any luck finding who the retailer is tied to the website listed below?

Reji asked you about it yesterday.

Thank You,

Lisa Vallejos

DISH Network

Retail Services - Risk Manegement

The contents of this electronic message and any attachments are intended only for the addressee
1317007 JA011958
PX1086-023 o1ore
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-031002

TX 102-011220
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and may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the addressee, you are
notified that any transmission, distribution, downloading, printing or photocopying of the contents is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by return
e-mail immediately and destroy all copies of the message and any attachments.

----- (')rlmn;\l Message-----

From: Musso Reji

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2006 11:12 AM
To: Vallejos, Lisa

Subject: RE: Your Free Dish

I saw this yesterday — | think Ron was going to try to find the owner.

Reji J. Musso

Manager - Retail Services

EALECS 8153200 i AN 1P 5 18

303.723.3262 (tel)

1r:J1 ulubbchLuUbtaI‘.C’Oﬂ

From: Vallejos, Lisa

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2006 10:28 AM
To: Musso, Reji

Subject: Your Free Dish

Here is the website that I think Ron was looking into.
It is supposed to have the actual retailer name on it but this one does not.

nttp://wWww.your

Thank You,

Lisa Vallejos

DISH Network

Retail Services - Risk Management

i
and may contain confidential and ppiyi%pgprﬁ information, If
notified that any transmission, digtribution, downloading, prmhng or phofccopymg of “?"ha contents is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, plecse notify the sender by return
e-mail immediately and destroy all copies of the message and any attachments,

12170077 JAO 111)792%9
PX1086-024 0
Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH11-031003

TX 102-011221
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Cram:- Innac Nathan INlathan lnanac/Mdichnatwnrk ~raml
T 1V, vVviIiiIvo, INGuiiarn |_l NauiIan lel\aowuldlllIUI.VVUII\.\JUIIIJ
Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 12:19 PM

To Capil Juneja; Gary Bhasin

[~ JN R LIAdiNnAld MawvaAasd NCIAQINNAND

QUbject. MOUVLUIU MEPUIL V7 10/£2UVUY

Attachments: Hot-Cold Report 05 18 09.xIs

OE Retailers -

Attached is this week’s Hot Cold Report. In this version, the combination of the Capacity and the Performance Score tells
a Sales Partner how much they can infuse into a market in a week before overflowing the market, and what performance
they should expect.

The following is a summary of how capacity and performance are calculated:

The caicuiation takes into account the foiiowing:
- The average days to schedule.

- The DNS forecast. o
Performance: A weighted average of 3 main key measures, resulting in a letter grade.
30-Day NC Comp %: a 4 week weighted average (50/25/15/10)

TC-12% (NC Only): a 4 week weighted average (50/25/15/10)
Days between schedule and complete: a 4 week weighted average (50/25/15/10) — this measure’s reschedules

NRradac

iauco

A = Top rated

B = Above average
C = Average

N e DAl Avcava s
U = DTIVUVW AvVEIiaytc
F = Poor Performer

The combination of the capacity and the performance score tells a sales partner how much they can infuse into a market
before overflowing the market, and what performance they should expect. For example, if they go to a market rated 125
C, they should expect that if they sell 125 excess jobs/week they will get an average performance. If they go above the
125 limit, they should expect performance to drop.

nnnnn

OE Management
U.S., et al. v. Dish
= Network L.L.C.
‘ Plaintiff's Exhibit
' PX0335
CONFIDENTIAL - US v. DISH PX0335-001

TX 102-011223
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McGraw, Trevor </O=ECHOSTAR COMMUNICATIONS

From: CORP/OU=ECHOSTAR/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=TREVOR MCGRAW>
Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 12:29 PM

To: Ahmed, Amir <Amir.Ahmed@dishnetwork.com>

Subject: RE: OE Partner Call Recording QA

I am a big fan of the message and the efforts

From: Ahmed, Amir

Sent: Thursday, August 13, 2009 7:47 AM
To: McGraw, Trevor

Subject: FW: OE Partner Call Recording QA

No nonsense from my employees or my retailers.

From: Ahmed, Amir

Cant: \WWaodnoacday Ananct 12 200G 1022 DM
ST vwCUnColUdy, NuJust 14, ZUuT 1U.20 i

To: Neylon, Brian; #Strategic Account Manager; Mills, Mike; Calbert, Robert; Cognetta, Chris
Cc: Musso, Reji; Ahmed, Amir
Subject: RE: OE Partner Call Recording QA

Also, OE retailers with sub-standard results, all | can say is that the Account Manager responsible for that account will be
held responsible. | have been very clear from the beginning that | will not tolerate high churn, misrepresentation etc... so
my attitude towards all this should not be a surprise to anyone.

| want results, | want excellence and if you don't believe in what I'm saying, please look for some other work. | want a
team that wants to win and sets high expectations.

From: Neyion, Brian

Sent: Wednesday, August 12, 2009 10:23 PM

To: #Strategic Account Manager; Mills, Mike; Calbert, Robert; Cognetta, Chris
Cc: Ahmed, Amir; Musso, Reji

Subject: OE Partner Call Recording QA

Importance: High

Team,

We have scored the first wave of uploaded call from out OE partners. The results are an embarrassment. The things that
are wrong range form misinformation about our nroduc and programs to inadequate or incorrect disclaimers. We need as
a group to get a handle on this very quickly. if we don't, there could be economic penalties levied against the accounts

)
that are continuing to perform at a sub standard level.

We all own this. We all are responsible and accountable. | want and expect each of you to get 110% involved in your
handful of OE accounts and drive them to compliance. Failure is not an option. We need to see marked improvement
within 14 days. This is your #1 priority.

Reiji, please distribute to this group the final QA form and any relevant individual account information.. This is the form that
all are scored against. This is the only form you are to use. Live it everyday, Demand excellence from these guys or we
will be having a different conversation.

Lastly, | expect each of you to personally speak to your accounts regarding this. This is not something to be sent by e-
mail. And you will need to ennnd time at each of the accounts.

Brian Network L.L.C.
Plaintiff's Exhibit
PX0559 A0 31?) 792(3“3
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Ahmed, Amir </O=ECHOSTAR COMMUNICATIONS

From: CORP/OU=ECHOSTAR/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=AMIR AHMED>

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 6:05 PM

To: Calbert, Robert <Robert.Calbert@dishnetwork.com>; Neylon, Brian
<Brian.Neylon@dishnetwork.com>; Mills, Mike <Mike.Mills@dishnetwork.com>

Subject: RE: Sales OE Quality Report WE 8/14

Jut win, just win, it's that simple.

From: Calbert, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 4:03 PM

To: Ahmed, Amir; Neylon, Brian; Mills, Mike
Subject: RE: Sales OE Quality Report WE 8/14

It seems to me like they don't like the fact that we are outscoring them in the key areas of compliance. | love it!

l: Foin: AL.MA
ned, Amir

n
Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 4:01 PM
To: Neylon, Brian; Calbert, Robert; Mills, Mike
Subject: FW: Sales OE Quality Report WE 8/14

From: Han, Bernie

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 3:59 PM

To: Callaghan, Kieran; Salvatori, Brian; Delaney, Brian; Ahmed, Amir; Musso, Reji
Cc: Maitin, Gregory (CSC - Coip Care Center)

Subject: RE: Sales OE Quality Report WE 8/14

good point

From: Callaghan, Kieran

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 11:07 AM

To: Salvatori, Brian; Han, Bernie; Delaney, Brian; Ahmed, Amir; Musso, Reji
Cc: Martin, Gregory (CSC - Corp Care Center)

Subject: RE: Sales OE Quality Report WE 8/14

Being neither channel has any operational influence over the other, it seems to produce data points that combine
unrelated elements which | think invalidates the data. Seems it would make more sense to independently show direct,
indirect, and a total.

From: Salvatori, Brian .S, et al v. Dish

Sent: Tuesday, August 18, 2009 12:48 PM = Network L.L.C.
To: Han, Bernle;_ Delaney_, Brian; Ahmed, Amir; Callaghan, Kieran; Musso, Reji Plaintiff's Exhibit
Cc: Salvatori, Brian; Martin, Gregory (CSC - Corp Care Center)

Subject: Sales OF Quality Report WE 8/14 ; PX0560
Attached are the results for last weeks D..w Sales and OE quality evaluations. Th

morning for the prior week. Additionally, we will produce trending reporting once

PX0560-001

Confidential-US v. DISH DISH5-0000070449
TX 102-011227
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Below is a high level report out for the week.
Direct & OE combined scoring questions below 50% compliance:

Q25 - 83% of the time agents are not informing the customer of DISHNetwork.com being an alterative source to obtain
account information and/or make payments.

Q18 — 68% of the time agents are not advising the customer how long the instaiiation wili take.

Direct & OE combined scoring questions above 90%:
Q1 - 93% of the time agents are inquiring about the amount of TVs that the customer is requesting services for.

Q9 - 97% of the time agents are matching the proper programming package with the customers needs/wants.
Q21 — 98% of the time agents are selecting the appropriate receivers based on the customer needs.
Q22 - 97% of the time agents are disclosing the monthly rate after promotional credits.

Q37 — 95% of the time agents are advising the agents of 24 month commitments.

-|
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Sales Opnortunities (Below 50%):

3
of the time agents are not imputing pin numbers correctiy.

1

(9]
X

Q16 — 67% of the time the agent did not offer to add authorized users.
Q18 — 68% of the time agents are not advising the customer how long the installation will take.

Q25 — 83% of the time agents are not informing the customer of DISHNetwork.com being an alterative source to obtain
account information and/or make payments.

Top OE Opportunities (Below 25%):
Q46 — 75% of the time, if charging a 3rd party fee, the retailer did not disclose that the fee was from them and not from
Dish?

nNAD 7R0L Aftha tima tha n

ann
TV — 7 U70 Ul UiT uliic uic aycii

Q42 — 80% of the time, if pay in advance, the agent did not disclose that payment must be received by due date in order
to keep receiving programming?

Q25 - 88% of the time agents are not informing the customer of DISHNetwork.com being an alterative source to obtain
account information and/or make payments.

Brian

JA011966
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What to Expect for Your Campaign

Time to Complete Project
What we need from you:

OBR Form

Approved Scripting

Dialing List
Point of Contact
DNC Guidelines

Site Selection
If AutoMessage - things unique
Performance Management

DEFENDANT'S
EXHIBIT

DTX-964
JA011968
010729
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OUTBOUND CAMPAIGN

Request Form

(Please complete & email back to Outbound.Operations@dishnetwork.com)

Date Submitted:

Campaign Requestor:

Department:

Campaign Type: (Live or Auto Message)
Campaign Name:

Requested start date:

Completion date:

Total List Size:(if recurring give avg daily size)

11/16/2009

Natalie Dreher

Retention Marketing

Auto Message

Pittsburgh HD local removal from 118.7

Saturday, November 28th

Saturday, November 28th

1,081

Campaign Objective

Have customers call in to schedule antenna re-points for customers with Pittsburgh, PA DMA HD locals.

Campaign Success Metrics

Reporting Requirements

Training Request Form Complete

[ Yes ™ No ¥ Not Needed
Training Requirements Beyond Basic Skill Set
n/a
Scripting
n/a

Additional Comments

n/a

Approval Requirements (Prior to submission)

Scripting approved with form attached:

[~ Retention General Manager: Kara Stegman

I Retention VP: Kevin Cowell
™ SVP of Marketing: Jessica Insalaco

I EVP Sales & Marketing: Jim Defranco
DNC Requirements:

" Federal [ state [ Internal [+

CSC VP (Budget and Resource) Approval:

[ Approved [ Denied

Reason:

DTX 964 Page 2 of 3
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SAMPLE REPORT:

Daily

Weekly

Cumulative

Service Name: EP-SIGNALI

Calling Hours

2/18/2009

2/7/09 - 2/13/09

Events (Appt Scheduled)

Contacts

Presentations

Total Dials

Presentations per hour

Events to Presentations

Events per hour

Events to Contacts (Close Rate)

Contacts to Dials (Connect Rate)

Suppressions

57

278

Refusals

Cost per event

140

$33.60

$12.28

1098

2034

$8.62

Total Cost

Idle Duration

$806.40

14.39

90.18

$5,674.20

$16,096.50

265.26

Idle Percentage

53.53%

47.68%

49.44%

This report will be delivered to you on a daily basis to keep you up to speed on your campaign's performance.

DTX 964 Page 3 of 3
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From: Davis, Bob <Bob.Davis(@dishnetwork.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 5, 2010 3:04 PM
To: Pastorius, Emily <emily.pastorius@dishnetwork.com>
Subject: FW: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis
Attach: Call Research for Legal.msg; Q4 2008 Legal Analysis v_3.xls
Not sure where the

From: Montano, Joey

Sent: Monday, December 28, 2009 3:28 PM

To: Davis, Bob

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Attached are Anitha's last email and then the last research | completed that indicates where the records can be accounted for. | don't believe we ever meet
after this.

Joey Montano
Resource Manager

CSC Administration & Management

Nigh Nlptroarlk TT
L2181 INCTWOTK, L C

Meridian: (720)-514-6479

Desk Ext: 46479

Email: joey.montano@dishnetwork.com

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Monday, December 28, 2009 11:28 AM

To: Montano, Joey

Subject: FW: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Where did we end up on this?

From: Pastorius, Emily

PRIVILEGE
Whatever happened with this inquiry? Were you able to finalize results for the calls that remained outstanding?

PLEASE NOTE MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

Emily V. Pastorius
Corporate Counsel
DISH Network L.L.C.
(Tel.) 720.514.5721
(Fax) 720.514.8450

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2009 10:07 AM
To: Pastorius, Emily

Cc: Kalani, Lori

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

We have not received the feedback file from Rodney as of yet, so the justification analysis has not happened. The information | sent only speaks to the fact
that there are 291k calls, but only105k impacted consumers. In past investigations, that has been useful information in reducing the overall impact.

Let me know if you have other questions. US, et al. v. Dish
Thanks, = Network L.L.C.
Bob D. Plaintiff's Exhibit

PX0733

From: Pastol

Sent: Wednesday, September 16, 2009 9:33 AM

PX0733-001

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH9-0012809
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To: Davis, Bob
Cc: Kalani, Lori
Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

| am not sure | quite understand - the majority of the 291k calls we are able to justify (as a call back)? And what do we mean by “unique records”? Thanks
for all of your help on this Bob.

PLEASE NOTE MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

(Fax) 720.514.8450
emily.pastorius@dishnetwork.com

ATTORNEY CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES MAY APPLY; DO NOT DISCLOSE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF GENERAL COUNSEL

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 2:00 PM

To: Pastorius, Emily

Cc: Montano, Joey; Thompson, Corbin; Bagwell, Rodney
Subject: FW: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Copying Emily....
Emily...not sure if this helps but, the 291k can be reduced to 105k unique records
The file has been sent to Rodney Bagwell to pull the feedback file for call results.

Bob D.

From: Montano, Joey

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 1:24 PM

To: Thompson, Corbin; Davis, Bob

Cc: Bagwell, Rodney

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

All,

The file Corbin sent contains 105,153 unique numbers. The 291,949 is total records including call backs.

joey Mouiaiio

Resource Manager

CSC Administration & Management
Dish Network, LLC

Meridian: (720)-514-6479

Desk Ext: 46479

Email: joey.montano@dishnetwork.com

From: Thompson, Corbin
Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 1:03 PM
To: Davis, Bob

c: Montano, Joey; Bagwell, Rodney

uhi +: RQE- ***C n(-"d nH

The 291,000 calls in question are attached. The file contains time stamp and phone number called.
Thanks,

Corbin

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 12:10 PM
To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Montano, Joey; Bagwell, Rodney

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Yea...let's do that. Hopefully, we can get an understanding of why we called based on the feedback file.
Rodney...how quickly can you pull this?

JA011973
PX0733-002 010734

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH9-0012810
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Thanks,
Bob D.

From: Thompson, Corbin

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 11:49 AM
To: Davis, Bob

Cc: Montano, Joey

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

AAAAAA JURPRRGY-Y [P S RN S Y
I I 1

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 11:28 AM
To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Montano, Joey

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Corbin...do we have feedback file data that shows us call results on these numbers?

From: Thompson, Corbin

Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2009 4:18 PM
To: Pastorius, Emily

Cc: Cernich, Dan; Montano, Joey; Davis, Bob
Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Emily,

| did attempt to see what | could do to reduce the final numbers, but after verifying that all the queries used in prior period analysis for Lori Kalani were
followed, the 291,000 number still stands. | am sorry for not letting you know the results of any further investigations. | believe after reading a press release
that stated that we settled on the FTC meant this was a done deal.

| am out sick today but if you need to discuss this further, please contact me at home 720-283-1595. | have also left a voice mail at the number listed below.

Thanks,

Corbin

From: Pastorius, Emily
Sent: Wednesday, September 09, 2009 11:41 AM
To: Thnmnqnn Corhin

Nan: Mantana Taau: Navie Rahk
i, vai,; Midhwans, o0&y, vavis, ooo

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

PRIVILEGE
Corbin:
Did you ever complete this final portion of the audit? If so, please forward me the results. If not, why not?

PLEASE NOTE MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

Emily V. Pastorius
Corporate Counsel
DISH Network L.L.C.
(Tel.) 720.514.5721
(Fax) 720.514.8450

nmll\l nastorius@dishnetwork com

pasioniusigls

ATTORNEY CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES MAY APPLY; DO NOT DISCLOSE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF GENERAL COUNSEL

From: Thompson, Corbin

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2009 9:26 AM

To: Pastorius, Emily

Cc: Cernich, Dan; Montano, Joey; Davis, Bob; Kalani, Lori
Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

PX0733-003

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH9-0012811
TX 102-011236



Corbin

From: Pastorius, Emily

Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2009 8:48 AM

To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Cernich, Dan; Montano, Joey; Davis, Bob; Kalani, Lori; 'Rose, Lewis'
Subject: FW: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Emily V. Pastorius

Corporate Counsel

DISH Network L.L.C.

(Tel.) 720.514.5721

(Fax) 720.514.8450
emily.pastorius@dishnetwork.com

ATTORNEY CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES MAY APPLY; DO NOT DISCLOSE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF GENERAL COUNSEL

From: Pastorius, Emily

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 3:03 PM
To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Cernich, Dan; Montano, Joey; Davis, Bob

Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

privilege

Corbin: | need you to conduct the additional investigation needed for the 291,000+ calls. Thanks.

PLEASE NOTE MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

Emily V. Pastorius
Corporate Counsel
DISH Network L.L.C.
(Tel.) 720.514.5721
(Fax) 720.514.8450

ATTORNEY CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES MAY APPLY; DO NOT DISCLOSE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF GENERAL COUNSEL

From: Thompson, Corbin

Sent: Wednesday, June 10, 2009 2:39 PM

To: Pastorius, Emily

Cc: Cernich, Dan; Montano, Joey; Davis, Bob
Subject: RE: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Emily,
Here are the preliminary results for the 3 month period of October thru December 2008 analysis.

Total records received and loaded: 9,510,981 call records
After removing duplicates (same date/time, phone number, call results): 8,090

llaina tha aAritaria fram nravininie analuaia wa rhanlead far Ananiinta that wwinara Alirranths antiva ar dianannantad within 1Q manthe Aftha Aaall fAr ERD Car laad
USIing i€ Criieria iroim Previcus anaiysis, We CneCKEa O ACCOUNIS tnat Wit culrenuy allive Or GIsSCoNNeCied Witnin 76 MoNns &7V in€ Can iCr con. roriead
mem Mo waim b m o bom b ko O AT ik PN L) i o L (M oo o f o ok
calls, we CrieCKed Lo SEC 11T CTICOUTNIer vate was wilnirn gu aays ol Call udale

Call records considered EBR via either Lead or Active acct: 7,798,718 calls
Difference: 291,951 calls that require additional investigation.

| will look into the difference a little further.
Thanks,

Corbin

From: Pastorius, Emily
Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2009 4:17 PM
To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Cernich, Dan
Cuhincks WA XEXXOAnFidambial XK KDE: Nata Analucic
Subject: PW: Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

PRIVILEGE

JAO011975
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Corbin:

My understanding is that the last phase of this project has been sent to you for handling. Time is of the essence. It is critical that we obtain this information
by next Wednesday, June 10. If you are not able to meet that deadline, please let me know as soon as possible. Thanks in advance for all of your
assistance.

PLEASE NOTE MY EMAIL ADDRESS HAS CHANGED TO THE ADDRESS LISTED BELOW

Emily V. Pastorius

Corporate Counsel

DISH Network L.L.C.

(Tel) 7205145721

(Fax) 720.514.8450
emily.pastorius@dishnetwork.com

ATTORNEY CLIENT AND WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGES MAY APPLY; DO NOT DISCLOSE WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT OF GENERAL COUNSEL

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2009 2:40 PM

To: Pastorius, Emily

Subject: FW: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

FY!1...we have made the handoff to Corbin for the EBR analysis.

From: Montano, Joey

Sent: Thursday, June 04, 2009 11:29 AM

To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Sitko, Josh; Davis, Bob

Subject: ***Confidential***RE: Data Analysis

Corbin,
We just got the Q4 Audit file back from Possible Now.

It's located in a zip file titled 2009-May_Return which is here: Shared ‘Riverfront1\OutboundE-care Operations\Kelley Drye\Outbond Audit\2009-May-
Return.zip

Can you grab it and work some magic on it? | believe we need to determine which customers on the list that we have an EBR with...let me know what
Hetielgas] ~ b
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As aiways, i think Lori is iooking for this to be yesterday...do you have an ETA of when you think we might actuaiiy be done?

Joey Montano

Resource Manager

CSC Administration & Management
Dish Network, LLC

Meridian: (720)-514-6479

Desk Ext: 46479

Email: joey.montano@dishnetwork.com

From: Thompson, Corbin

Sent: Wednesday, June 03, 2009 1:43 PM
To: Montano, Joey

Cc: Sitko, Josh

Subject: RE: Data Analysis

Ok. Thanks Joey.

From: Montano, Joey

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 1:55 PM
To: Thompson, Corbin

Cc: Sitko, Josh

Subject: FW: Data Analysis
Importance: High

Corbin,

It looks like its that time again. We are working on getting the Kelley Dryer audit data back from Possible Now. Once we do, we'll need your help running it
against ERR's for the time frame. We'll let vou know what the file name is and where its located as soon as we get it

against EBR’s for the time frame. We'll let you know what the file name is and where its located as soon as we get it.

JAO011976
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Joey Montano

Resource Manager

CSC Administration & Management
Dish Network, LLC

Meridian: (720)-514-6479

Desk Ext: 46479

Email: joey.montano@dishnetwork.com

To: buy Caidwell’; Sitko, Josh
Cc: Davis, Bob

Subject: RE: Data Analysis
Importance: High

Guy,

Can you place file on the original sftp site where we provided the original document to you? Once there lets know the file name and we will pull if off to
conduct the analysis against EBR’s.

Call me or Josh if you have questions.

Thanks,

AA
Iut’ i V1o ntano

Resource Manager

CSC Administration & Management
Dish Network, LLC

Meridian: (720)-514-6479

Desk Ext: 46479

Email: joey.montano@dishnetwork.com

From: Davis, Bob

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 1:42 PM
To: Montano, Joey

Subject: FW: Data Analysis

o+

From: Pastorius, Emily

Cantr Tuacday Tuna 02 2000 11:20 AM

Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 11:20 AM

T T Iy S TSR
1 LROSEWREINEYLIYye.CoIm , gCaldwellpossIpIENow.Coim , vavis, bob

Cc Kalani, Lori
Subject: Re: Data Analysis

Bob: can you coordinate with Guy asap? Thanks.

From: Rose, Lewis

To: Guy Caldwell

Cc: Pastorius, Emily

Sent: Tue Jun 02 09:23:49 2009
Subiect: RE: Data Analysis

Thanleo T i nolad e mabka mabbiae baa ok ~
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p
can pull together a spreadsheet of its EBRs with those consumers.

Lewis Rose

Kelley Drye & Warren LLP
3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
202-342-8821 (voice)
202-391-8268 (cell)

From: Guy Caidweli [maiito:gcaidweli@possibienow.com]
Sent: Tuesday, June 02, 2009 9:42 AM

To: Rose |ewis

se,

s Dackarinie E
LEe rasionus, i

Subject: Data Analysis

s
17

JAO011977
010

10738

PX0733-006

Confidential - U.S. v. DISH DISH9-0012814
TX 102-011239



Lew,

The analysis of data is complete. My team needs to know where to send or post everything.

GC

¥ o
]

ssibl ""’\'I-\I, Inc - Busi Dev Mar
4375 River Green Pkwy - Suite 200
Duluth, GA 30096

(770) 255-1020 main

(770) 255-1042 direct

(770) 255-1025 fax
gcaldwell@possiblenow.com

Pursuant to Treasury Regulations, any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication, unless otherwise
stated, 1s not intended and cannot be used for the purpose of avoiding tax-related penalties.

The information contained in this E-mail message is privileged, confidential, and may be protected from disclosure;
please be aware that any other use, printing, copying, disclosure or dissemination of this communication may be
subject to legal restriction or sanction. If you think that you have received this E-mail message in

error, please reply to the sender.

This E-mail message and any attachments have been scanned for viruses and are believed to be free of any virus or
other defect that might affect any computer system into which it is received and opened. However, it is the
responsibility of the recipient to ensure that it is virus free and no responsibility is accepted by Kelley

Drye & Warren LLP for any loss or damage arising in any way from its use.

JA011978
PX0733-007 010739
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9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
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J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758)
Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
HOLLAND & HART LLP

9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Tel: (702) 669-4600

Fax: (702) 669-4650
speek@hollandhart.com
beassity@hollandhart.com

C. Barr Flinn (Admitted pro hac vice)

Emily V. Burton (Admitted pro hac vice)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Tel: (302) 571-6600

Fax: (302) 571-1253

Attorneys for Special Litigation Committee of
Nominal Defendant DISH Network Corp.

LUMBERS LOCAL UNION NO. 519 PENSION

RUST FUND and CITY OF STERLING

EIGHTS POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT

YSTEM, derivatively on behalf of nominal
defendant DISH NETWORK CORP.,

Plaintiffs,
v.

HARLES W. ERGEN; JAMES DEFRANCO;
ANTEY M. ERGEN; STEVEN R.
OODBARN; DAVID MOSKOWITZ; TOM A.
RTOLF; CARL E. VOGEL; GEORGE R.
ROKAW; JOSEPH P. CLAYTON; and GARY
.HOWARD,

Defendants,

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

5
DISH NETWORK CORP., a Nevada Corp.,

26
27
28

Nominal Defendant

Page 1

11692162 _1

CASE NO.: A-17-763397-B
DEPT. NO.: XI

VOLUME 39 OF APPENDIX TO
THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL
LITIGATION COMMITTEE OF
DISH NETWORK CORPORATION
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632 06/17/2010 Email from B. Werner to R. Musso 10762
633 07/01/2010 Pdialer Meeting Notes 10765
634 07/02/2010 Email Chain between S. Tafur, J. Montano, G. 10774
Caldwell, T. Head (June 30-July 1, 2010)
635 07/08/2010 Email from J. Blum to B. Kitei et al. 10780
636 | 07/28/2010 Email from J. Dang to J. Montano et al. 10785
637 INTENTIONALLY OMITTED 10787
638 | 01/11/2011 Email from J. Montano to J. Dang et al. 10789
639 03/16/2011 Email from A. Dexter to B. Lohmeier 10793
640 03/25/2011 Email from A. Ahmed to B. Neylon 10797
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DATED this 28th day of November 2018.

By  /s/Robert J. Cassity

J. Stephen Peek, Esq. (1758)
Robert J. Cassity, Esq. (9779)
HOLLAND & HART LLP

9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

C. Barr Flinn (Admitted pro hac vice)

Emily V. Burton (Admitted pro hac vice)

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP

Rodney Square, 1000 North King Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Attorneys for the Special Litigation Committee of

Nominal Defendant DISH Network Corp.
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HOLLAND & HART LLP

9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89134
Phone: (702) 222-2500 ¢ Fax: (702) 669-4650
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 28th day of November 2018, a true and correct copy of the

foregoing VOLUME 39 OF APPENDIX TO THE REPORT OF THE SPECIAL

LITIGATION COMMITTEE OF DISH NETWORK CORPORATION was served by the

following method(s):

O

Electronic:

by submitting electronically for filing and/or service with the Eighth

Judicial District Court’s e-filing system and served on counsel electronically in accordance
with the E-service list to the following email addresses:

David C. O’Mara, Esq.

THE O’MARA LAW FIrM, PC.
311 East Liberty Street
Reno, NV 89501

Travis E. Downs, 111, Esq.

Benny C. Goodman III, Esq.

Erik W. Luedeke, Esq.

Timothy Z. Lacomb, Esq.

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DowD, LLP
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101-8498

Howard S. Susskind, Esq.
SUGARMAN & SUSSKIND
100 Miracle Mile, Suite 300
Coral Gables, FL 33134

Attorneys for Plaintiff Plumbers Local Union

No. 519 Pension Trust Fund
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Mark E. Ferrario, Esq.

Chris Miltenberger, Esq.

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP

10845 Griffith Peak Drive, Ste 600

Las Vegas, NV 89135

Attorneys for Nominal Defendants DISH
Network Corp.

J. Randall Jones, Esq.

KEMP, JONES & COULTHARD, LLP

3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, 17th Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89169

Brian T. Frawley, Esq.

Maya Krugman, Esq.
Yevgeniy Zilberman, Esq.
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

Attorneys for Defendants

/s/ Valerie Larsen

An Employee of Holland & Hart, LLP
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